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2024 Workforce Survey

= Collaborative effort of MissionSquare e
Research Institute, PSHRA, and NASPE

= Conducted since 2009

= Tracking trends from the Great Recession
through the Post-Pandemic

* Helpmg governments better attract and
retain talented public servants

Source: State and Local Workforce, 2024 Survey Findings



https://research.missionsq.org/posts/workforce/2024-state-and-local-workforce-survey
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Most Governments Increased Full-time Staffing

Figure 3 How, if at all, did the size of your
full-time workforce change over the past
year? (n = 295)

B 63% Increased
W 25% No change
B 9% Decreased
B 3% Don'tknow




Attention to Compensation

* (Classification or compensation studies
= Broad-based payincreases
= Position-specific pay increases

Most common salary increase:
2024: 4-6%
2025: Up to 3%
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Impact on Competitiveness
Compared to Broad-based Pay Increases

70% 60%
o = \/

/
50% 53%

40%
30% 41%
20%
10%
0% 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

=== [e|t wage compensation was competitive Offered broad-based pay increases
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Competitive Compensation
local Government Rated Better Than States on All 3

Benefits compensation

Total compensation

Wage compensation

Local Government

State Government

. -
83%

Local Government

State Government

o s
61%

Local Government

State Government

68%
I
33%

2%

B Yes [ No B Don'tknow
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Are employees financially prepared for retirement?

60%
50%
40%

30%

20%

10%

0,
0% 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

In 2025: 57% communicate to each employee their total value of
compensation, mcluding wages, bonuses, stipends, retirement
plans, insurance, and other benefits, at least annually.



Bonuses

= More than half provide no hiring bonuses

= About 1/3 provide targeted bonuses (e.g.,
public safety, health)

* Others pay mcentives to employees who
provide a referral

To manage those eflorts:

" 13%require hiring bonuses to be repaid 1f
new employees stay less than a year
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Motivation: All Employees (Major or minor factor)

Source: Public Sector
Employee Views on Morale,
Public Service Motivation,
How Employers Can Help,

MissionSquare Research
Institute, 2023
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https://research.missionsq.org/posts/workforce/state-and-local-government-employees-morale-public-service-motivation-financial-concerns-and-retention-2
https://research.missionsq.org/posts/workforce/state-and-local-government-employees-morale-public-service-motivation-financial-concerns-and-retention-2
https://research.missionsq.org/posts/workforce/state-and-local-government-employees-morale-public-service-motivation-financial-concerns-and-retention-2
https://research.missionsq.org/posts/workforce/state-and-local-government-employees-morale-public-service-motivation-financial-concerns-and-retention-2
https://research.missionsq.org/posts/workforce/state-and-local-government-employees-morale-public-service-motivation-financial-concerns-and-retention-2
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Motivation: Employees 35 and Under

Job security 32%
Work/life balance 29%
Health insurance 28%
Personal satisfaction the job gives me 28%
Salary 27%
Ability to serve my community/do meaningful work 27%

Retirement benefits

23%

M Ranked 1 W Ranked 2 Ranked 3

Source: 35 and Under in the Public Sector: Why Younger Employees Stay (and Why They Don), MissionSquare Research Institute, 2023
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https://research.missionsq.org/posts/workforce/35andunder

MissionSquare Research Institute

Factors That Initially Attracted to Public Sector:
Met or Exceeded Expectations

In each case, a majority said that now that they have been working in the public sector,
each of these factors met or exceeded expectations.

< 5

64%

69%

Job Security Personal satisfaction Meaningful Work Salary
the job gives me

Has been better than | thought it would be B Has met expectations Has not been as good as | thought it would be

Source: 35 and Under in the Public Sector: Prioritics, Expectations, and Satisfaction, MissionSquare Research Institute, 2024



https://research.missionsq.org/posts/workforce/35-and-under-in-the-public-sector-priorities-expectations-and-satisfaction
https://research.missionsq.org/posts/workforce/35andunder

Appealing to Motivations:

12% are building communications campaigns
around public service

What could you do to emphasize the
opportunity to be of public service within
your jJob market?
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Social media

Employee referrals

Advertising: Profession-specific media

College outreach/partnerships

Job fairs

Paying for an applicant's job-related licensing

Hiring bonuses

Building a communications campaign around public service
Internships/apprenticeships: Paid

Mobile app for submitting and tracking an application
Outreach to veterans or military family members
Outreach to specific neighborhoods or demographics
Overhiring for vacancies

Video campaigns

On-the-spot conditional job offers

Outside recruiters/search firms

Internships/apprenticeships: Unpaid

30%

30%

20%

15%

13%

13%

11%

9%

9%

7%

7%

6%

5%

5%

41%

60%

58%

MissionSquare Research Institute

Other Effective
Recruitment

Methods
(Local Governments Only)

K-12 Outreach / civics curriculum 3%

Artificial intelligence (for application screening or video interviews) 2%

Mini or virtual internships (short-term, project-based) | 1% B Local governments Dh|}-’ 17
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Social media 60%

Employee referrals 58%

Advertising: Profession-specific media

w0 -17% Other Effective

Job fairs 30% -1 8%

I Paying for an applicant's job-related licensing _ 2% +11% I Re Cru 1tm e nt
Hiring bonuses _ 15% M e th O d S

I Building a communications campaign around public service _ 13% -i ’173) I (ID C al GO vernments
13% - 0

1%
9% -10%

9%

College outreach/partnerships

Internships/apprenticeships: Paid

Compared to States)

Mobile app for submitting and tracking an application
Outreach to veterans or military family members
Outreach to specific neighborhoods or demographics

Overhiring for vacancies 7%

Video campaigns 7%
On-the-spot conditional job offers 6% -16%
Outside recruiters/search firms 5%
Internships/apprenticeships: Unpaid 5%

K-12 Qutreach / civics curriculum

Artificial intelligence (for application screening or video interviews)

Mini or virtual internships (short-term, project-based) M Local governments Dh|}-’ 18



MissionSquare Research Institute

Flexible Work Practices

Regular hybrid scheduling for eligible

0
positions (some in-office, some telework) 59%

Flexible schedule (e.g., 4 days, 10 hrs ea.) 58%

Flexible work hours (e.g., around
rush hour, personal appointments)

No flexible work practices _ 19%
Regular full-time telework for eligible positions _ 19%

Job sharing within the organization - 7%

48%

Job sharing with other government agencies ' 1%

19



Health care: Mental health professionals
Health care: Nursing

Corrections/jails

Engineering

Policing

Skilled trades (all types)

Dispatch

Building permitting and inspections

Driving/equipment operation
(with commercial licenses)

Human and social services

Automotive maintenance

Maintenance work/labor

Utilities (other than meter reading)

Building and grounds cleaning and maintenance
Business and financial operations

Information technology

Firefighting/emergency medical

55%

55%

54%

54%

50%

48%

48%

47%

45%

45%

77%

74%

71%

68%

65%

64%

83%

MissionSquare Research Institute

Hard to Fill
Positions

20
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Transportation (including transit) -18%

Building permitting and inspections -17%

Office and administrative support -16%

Driving/Equipment operation (CDL) -12% Im p rO Ve m e nt

Building and grounds cleaning and maintenance -11% % fro m 2 O 2 2 -2 O 2 4

Dispatch -11%

Planning -10%

Utilities: Other -10%

I Policing -10%

Automotive maintenance -10%
Firefighting/Emergency medical  -9%
Management (executive level) -8%
Maintenance work/Labor  -8%
Engineers/Engineering  -7%
Human and social services  -7%
Skilled trades  -6%

Health care: Nursing  -6%

Health care: Mental health professionals 14%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%
W 2022 W 2023 W 2024

21
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Fewer Qualified Applicants Than Vacancies

79% 21%

Engineers 78% 22%

Registered nurses 77% 23%

Maintenance workers 55% 45%

Corrections officers 69% 31%

Information technology employees 49% 51%

M Fewer qualified applicants than available positions I As many or more qualified applicants as available positions

N

2
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Fewer Qualified Applicants Than Vacancies (2020-2024)

100%

90%

80% \

70%

60%

50%

0,
40% 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

e== Police officers === Engineers Registered nurses === Corrections officers === Maintenance workers === |nformation technology employees

23



Need to Re-open Recruitments

W 17% Veryfrequently

M 31% Somewhat frequently
™ 41% Occasionally

B 7% Never

M 4% Don'tknow

2024

MissionSquare Research Institute

2025

Very or somewhat frequently

48%

35%

24



Education and Experience

" 44% updated job specs for minimum
education/skills/licensing

= 18% hired below mmimum qualifications
for post-hiring upskilling
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Education: Degree Requirements Dropped
Percentage of Positions Impacted Since 2021

20% Lessthan 1%
W 16% 1-5%
m 5% 6-10%
8% More than 10%
™ 31% None

Don't know

"\ g

2024 2025

Dropped for more than 8% 11%
10% of positions

26



Education: Degree Requirements

Dropped

Positive Impact

Mixed Impact

* Number ofapplicants
= Diversity of applicants

" Quality of applicants




Other Creative Approaches

" 47% hired temporary or contract employees
" 33% re-hired retired staff

= 4% restructuring full-time positions
for part-time hires

" 4% hired staff to work exclusively o ff-site

...What else?
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Workforce DEI Initiatives

Diverse representation on panels of interviewers _ 47%
employee Ol inng | -
Noneoftheabove Y 27
Encourage identy expression (e.g., via pronouns, _ 26%
cultural/religious clothing/hairstyles) °

Redacting names or other identifying details from initial
applicant screening

Outreach to Historically Black Colleges and Universities/
Hispanic Serving Institutions (HBCUs/HSIs)

Employee affinity/resource groups
(e.g., for underrepresented demographics)

30



Workforce DEI:
2025 —Representation and De-Prioritization

Workforce representative 2021 2023 2025
of the community

By gender 58% 64 % 68%
By race/ethnicity 41% 51% 63%
Priority 2024 2025

Workforce DEI: 41% 28%

‘very important’

31
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Employee assistance programs (EAPs)/
mental health support

Exit interviews

Employee development: Funds/
reimbursements for training/tuition

Employee development: In-house training

Leave benefits: Sick leave banking/donations

Employee development:
Leadership development

Wellness: Informational
Recognition program

Leave benefits: Paid family leave

Voluntary benefits: Employee paid
(e.g., legal, petinsurance)

Employee satisfaction surveys

Employee develoloment:
Career paths/career ladders

Employee development: Cross-training

Leave benefits: Consolidated
annual/personal/sick leave
Wellness: Stress reduction/

exercise/meditation programs

58%
57%
53%
48%
44%
42%
41%
40%
39%
35%

74%
73%

94%

65%

72%

MissionSquare Research Institute

Retention

33



Other Retention Initiatives

" 13% Stay mterviews
* 10% Mentoring

Even though... 81% ofthose not mentioning a
mentor wish they had a mentor at work who
could give them advice about employee benefits.

Source: 35 and Under survey
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Compensation not competitive 41%

S o Exit Interview
Dissatisfaction with supervisors 30% CO mmecen t S

Lack of internal advancement opportunities 28%
Advancement with another public employer 25%
Personal/ family priorities 23%
Advancement with a private employer 20%
Dissatisfaction with the organization/culture 20%
Desire for more remote work 17%
Change of career 14%
Relocation 11%
Workload/ burnout 9%
Desire for more meaningful work or responsibility 4%
Physical/mental health 2%
Pursuing further education 2%

Cost of health insurance ® 0.9%
35
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Only 21% Would Leave the Public Sector

Figure 32 Type of Job Change You Have in Mind (n=600)

You'd like to stay in the same general line of work,
but with a different employer

28%

You'd like to stay with the same employer,
but would like a different role/level/number of hours

You'd like to leave the government sector entirely

You'd like to change the industry/department you work for,
but want to remain in the government sector

Not sure

Other

Source: 35 and Under in the Public Sector: Priorities, Expectations, and Satisfaction, MissionSquare Research Institute, 2024
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https://research.missionsq.org/posts/workforce/35-and-under-in-the-public-sector-priorities-expectations-and-satisfaction
https://research.missionsq.org/posts/workforce/35andunder
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Anticipated Retirement Waves

52% 53%  54%

24%

21%

17% 17% 17%

8%

Already taken place Taking place now In the next few years

20217 W 2022 = 2023 W 2024

37
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Succession Planning

" 61% have no formal succession planning process
= 20%
= have plans for key leadership

= prepare multiple potential successors

* plan/document for institutional knowledge transfer
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Very Important Priorities

"= Morale
= Competitive compensation

" Employee development/engagement

Impact of technology 2024 2025
Retraming stafft 14% 16%

Modifying or eliminating jobs 7% 9%
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Resources

State and [ocal Government Workforce Survey Report,2024

35 and Underin the Public Sector: Why Younger Workers Enter and Why They Stay (or Don’t)

Collected Student Debt Research

New Career Entrants in Public Service: Lessons for Employers from Fellowship Applicants

Automatic Enrollment and Automatic Escalation in State and Iocal Government Defined Contribution
Plans

Examining the Financial Wellbeing ofthe U.S. Public Service Workforce

Public Sector Employee Financial Wellness Program Needs and Preferences

State and [ocal Government Employees: Morale, Public Service Motivation, Financial Concerns, and
Retention

Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion in the Public Service Workforce

Managing Workforce Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion in Local Government,
Parts Iand II: Survey Results and In Their Own Words

41


https://research.missionsq.org/content/media/document/2024/4/WorkforceSurveyReport2024.pdf
https://research.missionsq.org/posts/workforce/35andunder
https://research.missionsq.org/posts/workforce/collected-student-debt-research
https://slge.org/resources/new-career-entrants-to-public-service-lessons-for-employers-from-fellowship-applicants
https://research.missionsq.org/posts/retirement/automatic-enrollment-and-automatic-escalation-in-state-and-local-government-defined-contribution-plans
https://research.missionsq.org/posts/retirement/automatic-enrollment-and-automatic-escalation-in-state-and-local-government-defined-contribution-plans
https://slge.org/resources/research-report-examining-financial-wellbeing-in-the-u-s-public-service-workforce
https://slge.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/04/financialwellness-statelocalgovt.pdf
https://slge.org/resources/state-and-local-government-employees-morale-public-service-motivation-financial-concerns-and-retention-2
https://slge.org/resources/state-and-local-government-employees-morale-public-service-motivation-financial-concerns-and-retention-2
https://slge.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/09/deireport_092421.pdf
https://slge.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/04/managing-lg-workforce-dei-part1_survey-data.pdf
https://slge.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/10/managing-lg-workforce-dei-part2_focus-groups.pdf

Web:
https://research.missionsq.org

Email:
research@missionsq.org

Subscribe to E-News:
https://go.missionsq.org/MSRI-Newsletter-Sign-Up.html
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